
Section 2730.20  Applicant Eligibility 

a)	Students must file an application annually indicating the institution to be attended.  No payment will be authorized for any applicant until a current application is on file. 

1)	Qualified applicants will receive an eligibility letter from ISAC for each academic year following the filing of the application.  Ineligible applicants will receive written notification from ISAC of their ineligibility to receive program benefits. 

2)	ISAC will verify application data in consultation with the Illinois Department of Military Affairs (DMAIL) when reviewing an application.  Changes to a recipient's National Guard status must be reported to ISAC by DMAIL.

3)	To receive an Illinois National Guard Grant, a qualified applicant must notify the institution of the qualified applicant’s eligibility no later than the last scheduled day of classes for the term for which a grant is requested.

b)	A qualified applicant must: 

1)	be in active status in the Illinois Army or Air National Guard and served for at least one year in the Illinois National Guard; or

2)	have been active in the Illinois National Guard for at least five consecutive years, had studies interrupted by being called to federal active duty for at least six months, and be within the 12 month period immediately following discharge from the Illinois National Guard.

c)	Eligibility is not available to those persons who are members of the inactive Illinois National Guard. 

d)	Recipients must maintain an acceptable grade point average as determined by the institution pursuant to a published policy. 

e)	Changes of address, name, status with the Illinois National Guard or institution of attendance must be reported in writing to ISAC. 

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 9458, effective July 1, 2023)
